guarantees. The Company has determined this was not the appropriate method to determine the present value of

the lease payments and has therefore revalued its lease liabilities and right-of-use assets using the Company’s

discount rate at the time of the lease and has excluded sales tax from the present value calculation and residual

value guarantees based on an expected value of the right-of-use assets. The Company has used an incremental

borrowing rate with a range of 6.88% to 9.75% and an average rate of 8.29% to calculate the present value of

the lease payments.  The change in measurement has resulted in changes to the right-of-use asset balances at

initial measurement, the lease liability balances at initial measurement and depreciation and interest amounts

over the fiscal periods being restated.

In addition to the re-measurement of the lease liabilities and right-of-use assets the Company determined that

the amortization expense related to the vehicle leases should be included as cost of sales and not as an operating

expense.

The following table summarizes the effect of the adjustment described above on the Company’s statement of

financial position:

As at December 31, 2019

 Previously

reported

$

Adjustment

$

Restated

$

Right-of-use asset 182,730 27,527 210,257

Total assets 1,301,093 27,527 1,328,620

Lease obligations - current 207,520 (10,563) 196,957

Lease obligations  11,581 (5,740) 5,841

Total liabilities 910,955 (16,303) 894,652

Deficit (12,098,410) 43,830 (12,054,580)

Total shareholders’ equity 390,138 43,830 433,968

ParcelPal Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

The following table summarizes the effect of the adjustment described above on the Company’s statement of

loss and comprehensive loss:

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019

 Previously

reported

$

Adjustment

$

Restated

$

Cost of Sales (2,258,711) (261,534) (2,520,245)

Gross margin 582,451 (261,534) 320,917

Amortization 368,779 (349,679) 19,100

Interest 95,368 (70,498) 24,870

Office and miscellaneous 713,067 18,130 731,197

Operating expense 4,688,741 (402,047) 4,286,694

Net loss (4,110,803) 140,513 (3,970,290)

For the three months ended September 30, 2019

 Previously

reported

$

Adjustment

$

Restated

$

Cost of Sales (877,676) (88,136) (965,812)

Gross margin 421,599 (88,136) 333,463

Amortization 118,940 (117,840) 1,100

Interest 29,936 (23,224) 6,712

Office and miscellaneous 255,273 6,353 261,626

Operating expenses 1,189,901 (134,711) 1,055,190

Net Loss (759,916) 46,575 (713,341)

ParcelPal Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

The following table summarizes the effect of the adjustment described above on the Company’s statement of

cash flows:

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019

 Previously

reported

$

Adjustment

$

Restated

$

Loss for the period (4,110,803) 140,513 (3,970,290)

Amortization 368,779 (88,145) 280,634

Net cash flows used in operating activities (2,551,119) 52,368 (2,498,751)

Payment of lease obligation (175,153) 12,574 (227,521)

Net cash flows provided by financing

activities 580,363 12,574 527,995

3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

 September 30, 2020

$

December 31, 2019

$

Accounts receivable 393,273 745,002

As at September 30, 2020 all of the Company’s accounts receivable are current, and accordingly no provision

for doubtful accounts, was made.

One customer accounted for 91% of accounts receivable at September 30, 2020 (2019 – 97% of accounts

receivable) and 96% (2019 – 100%) of total revenues during the three months ended September 30, 2020.